

No. 21-1271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
North Carolina Supreme Court*

---

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, MAINE,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,  
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,  
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,  
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

KWAME RAOUL  
*Attorney General for the  
State of Illinois*  
JANE ELINOR NOTZ  
*Solicitor General*  
ALEX HEMMER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Office of the Attorney General  
100 West Randolph St.  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 814-5376  
jane.notz@ilag.gov

KARL A. RACINE  
*Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia*  
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General*  
ADAM J. TUETKEN  
ARJUN P. OGALE  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
Office of the Attorney General  
400 6th St., NW, Ste. 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 724-6609  
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov  
*\* Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. State Constitutions, Courts, And Officials Have Historically Played An Integral Role In Regulating Federal Elections.....	4
II. Petitioners’ Theory Threatens States’ Ability To Administer Federal Elections. ....	12
A. State constitutions, courts, executive officials, and others routinely set rules governing elections.....	13
1. State constitutions contain crucial election rules. ....	13
2. State courts referee disputes over election law.....	15
3. Election administrators set and implement rules necessary to conduct elections.....	18
4. Voters establish election rules through direct democracy. ....	20
B. Petitioners’ theory undermines state sovereignty and could upend existing election administration. ....	21

1. Petitioners’ theory would upset states’ role in our federalist system.....	22
2. Petitioners’ theory could destabilize elections.....	24
a. Petitioners’ theory could deprive states of key rules and actors needed to administer elections.....	25
b. Petitioners’ theory could require different rules for federal and state elections. ....	27
c. Petitioners’ theory would subject states to increased, thorny litigation in the federal courts. ....	30
d. There is no workable standard to implement petitioners’ theory.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sw., &amp; Texoma Regions,</i> 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020) .....	16
<i>Allen v. Scott</i> , 135 N.E. 683 (Ohio 1922) .....	14
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015)....	13, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	2, 12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	1, 32
<i>Carson v. Simon,</i> 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	8
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	4
<i>City of Detroit v. Bd. of Inspectors,</i> 139 Mich. 548 (1905).....	10
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett,</i> 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013) .....	15
<i>City of Providence v. Moulton,</i> 160 A. 75 (R.I. 1932) .....	14

<i>Coleman v. State ex rel. Race</i> , 159 So. 504 (Fla. 1935) .....	14
<i>Cnty. Success Initiative v. Moore</i> , No. 19 CVS 15941, 2020 WL 10540948 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2020) .....	29
<i>Crafts v. Quinn</i> , 482 A.2d 825 (Me. 1984).....	28
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	34
<i>Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	21
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	18, 20, 22, 24, 25, 31
<i>Does v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	31
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. 152 (1825).....	24
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	32
<i>Favorito v. Handel</i> , 684 S.E.2d 257 (Ga. 2009).....	15
<i>Fay v. Merrill</i> , 256 A.3d 622 (Conn. 2021) .....	33
<i>George v. Hargett</i> , 879 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	1, 4, 24
<i>Hopper v. Britt</i> , 203 N.Y. 144 (1911) .....	9
<i>In re Gen. Election-1985</i> , 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) .....	29

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>In re Interrogatories on Sen. Bill 21-247</i> <i>Submitted by Colo. Gen. Assembly</i> , 488 P.3d 1008 (Colo. 2021) .....	16
<i>In re Op. of Justs.</i> , 30 Conn. 591 (1862) .....	8
<i>In re Sen. Joint Resol. of Legislative</i> <i>Apportionment</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012).....	17
<i>In re State of Texas</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020) .....	16, 33
<i>Kelso v. Cook</i> , 184 Ind. 173 (1916).....	9
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. of</i> <i>Comm’rs</i> , 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006) .....	28
<i>Ledgerwood v. Pitts</i> , 122 Tenn. 570 (1909) .....	9
<i>Libertarian Party of Pa. v. Wolf</i> , Civ. A. No. 20- 2299, 2020 U.S. Dist. Lexis 124200 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2020) .....	19
<i>Lynch v. Malley</i> , 215 Ill. 574 (1905) .....	10
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020).....	22
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	17
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	31, 33

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	33
<i>Morris v. Powell</i> , 125 Ind. 281 (1890).....	10
<i>Murphy v. Curry</i> , 137 Cal. 479 (1902).....	9
<i>Nichols v. Minton</i> , 196 Mass. 410 (1907) .....	10
<i>Op. of Justs.</i> , 162 A.3d 188 (Me. 2017).....	20
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	29
<i>People ex rel. Breckton v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chi.</i> , 221 Ill. 9 (1906).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (1865).....	8
<i>Perkins v. Lucas</i> , 197 Ky. 1 (1922) .....	10
<i>Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	31
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	13, 20, 30, 31, 34
<i>Santa Clara Cnty. Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> , 902 P.2d 225 (Cal. 1995).....	20
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	18
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	1, 22
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	4, 7, 24

<i>Socialist Party v. Uhl</i> , 155 Cal. 776 (1909) .....	9
<i>State Election Bd. v. McClure</i> , 189 N.E.2d 711 (Ind. 1963).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Adair v. Drexel</i> , 74 Neb. 776 (1905) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Bateman v. Bode</i> , 55 Ohio St. 224 (1896) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Karlinger v. Bd. of Deputy State Supervisors of Elections</i> , 80 Ohio St. 471 (1909) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Scott</i> , 99 Minn. 145 (1906).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Zent v. Nichols</i> , 50 Wash. 508 (1908) .....	9
<i>Stringer v. Whitley</i> , 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Todd v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 104 Mich. 474 (1895).....	9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	23
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	31
<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) .....	23



<i>Walsh v. Katz</i> , 953 N.E.2d 753 (N.Y. 2011) .....	15
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Worsdale v. City of Killeen</i> , 578 S.W.3d 57 (Tex. 2019).....	33
<i>Zignego v. Wis. Election Comm’n</i> , 957 N.W.2d 208 (Wis. 2021) .....	19
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Ala. Const. of 1819, art. III, § 7 .....	6
Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 7 .....	28
Ark. Const. art. VIII, § 5 .....	17
Cal. Const. art. II, § 5.....	14
Cal. Const. art. II, § 8(a) .....	20
Del. Const. of 1776, art. XI .....	5
Del. Const. of 1792, art. VIII, § 2.....	6
Fla. Const. art. III, § 16 .....	17
Ga. Const. of 1777, art. XV .....	5
Ga. Const. of 1789, art. IV, § 2 .....	6
Ind. Const. art. II, § 13.....	14
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. III, § 2 .....	6

La. Const. art. XI, § 2.....	14
La. Const. of 1812, art. VI, § 13.....	6
Mass. Const. of 1780, ch. IV .....	6
Md. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	14
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XIV .....	6
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XXVII .....	5
Miss. Const. art. XIII, § 254 .....	17
N.C. Const. of 1776, art. XXXVII .....	9
N.H. Const. of 1784, pt. II.....	6
N.J. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	14
N.Y. Const. of 1777, art. XXX.....	5
N.Y. Const. of 1821, art. II, § 4.....	6
Neb. Const. art. 3, § 1 .....	21
Ohio Const. of 1803, art. IV, § 2 .....	6
Or. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	23
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14 .....	14
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 11.....	5
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. III, § 2 .....	6

S.C. Const. art. XVI, § 1.....	14
S.C. Const. of 1778, art. XXII .....	6
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. III, § 3 .....	6
Tex. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	4, 11, 26
Va. Const. art. 2, § 1.....	28
Va. Const. of 1776, Delegates .....	5
Va. Const. of 1830, art. III, § 6 .....	7
Wyo. Const. art. VI, § 12.....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a).....	30
Act of Dec. 24, 1779, ch. 15, § 7, 1779 N.J. Acts 34 .....	12
Act of Feb. 13, 1787, ch. 14, § 4, 1787 N.Y. Laws 316.....	11
Act of Jan. 3, 1800, ch. 50, § 1, 1799 Md. Laws 27 .....	11
Act of March 28, 1797, ch. 62, 1797 N.Y. Laws 441.....	12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-452(B) .....	19
Cal. Gov't Code § 12172.5(d).....	19
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 204D.11(1).....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-1 .....	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.247.....	18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.150 .....	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.004(a) .....	19
Tex. Elec. Code § 43.001 .....	28
<b>EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Fla. Exec. Order No. 19-262 (Nov. 29, 2019).....	27
S.J. Res. 48, 58th Leg., 2d Sess. (Okla. 2022) .....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
14 Annals of Cong. 850 (1804) .....	7
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. V.....	5
Cal. Proposition 14 (2010).....	20
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961).....	5
Mark S. Krass, <i>Debunking the Non-Delegation Doctrine for State Regulation of Federal Elections</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 1091 (2022).....	11, 12

Justin Levitt, <i>Failed Elections and the Legislative Selection of Presidential Electors</i> , 96 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1052 (2021).....	25
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Polling Places</i> (Oct. 20, 2020).....	26
Joshua Perry & William Tong, <i>Protecting Voting Rights After 2020: How State Legislatures Should Respond to Restrictive New Trends in Election Jurisprudence</i> , 53 Conn. L. Rev. Online 1 (2021) .....	30
Michael C. Pollack, <i>Courts Beyond Judging</i> , 46 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 719 (2021) .....	17
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003) .....	8
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary's L.J. 445 (2022).....	6, 7
Michael Weingartner, <i>Liquidating the Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , 46 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y __ (forthcoming 2023) .....	6, 8, 14
U.S. Election Assistance Commission, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey 2020 Comprehensive Report</i> (Aug. 16, 2021) .....	26
